business and Intellectual Property

PRC Partner
(Incorporated in the PRC)

10

The shareholding structure of the Joint Venture Company after Completion

The Company
(Incorporated in Bermuda)

The Purchaser
(Incorporated in the BVI)

BVI Company
(Incorporated in the BVI)

PRC Partner
(Incorporated in the PRC)

Joint Venture Company
(Incorporated in the PRC)

Assets relating to
biodegradable resin manufacturing
business and Intellectual Property

100%

100%

40% 60%

11

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table depicts the effects of the issue of the Consideration Shares on
the shareholding structure of the Company based on the issued share capital and
shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and assuming
Completion and the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares having taken
place, without taking into account issue of new Shares, if any, after the date of this
announcement and prior to Completion:

		  Upon Completion
		  and issue and
	 As at the date of this	 allotment of the
Shareholders	 announcement#	 Consideration Shares
	 Number of 		  Number of
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

Wide Fine International
  Limited (Note 1)	 248,125,000	 22.00	 248,125,000	 18.46
Zhang Chi (Note 2)	 36,350,000	 3.22	 36,350,000	 2.71

Sub-Total	 284,475,000	 25.22	 284,475,000	 21.17

Public Shareholders
  – the Vendor	 2,400,000	 0.21	 218,400,000	 16.25
  – other public Shareholders	 841,070,000	 74.57	 841,070,000	 62.58

Total	 1,127,945,000	 100.00	 1,343,945,000	 100.00

Note:

1.	 The 248,125,000 Shares are beneficially owned by and registered in the name of Wide Fine

International Limited (“Wide Fine”), a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability

and is wholly-owned by Mr. Wong Kam Leong, an executive Director.

2.	 Mr. Zhang Chi is a non-executive Director.

#Source:	 the records of Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Ltd. and the Company on the

shareholding structure of the Company on 26 March 2010.

12

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ACQUISITION

The Directors are of the view that the unfavorable market conditions in the gaming